
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair)

Councillors: Tina Claydon, Jean Davies, Mel Buckley, Paul Cunningham, 
Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, Debbie Owen, Michelle Perfect, 
Linda Thomas and Rob Davies

2 December 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 27 October 2022.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
22)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is c
[...]
e Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 27 October, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Robert Davies, David 
Mackie, Michelle Perfect and Debbie Owen.

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Carol Ellis and Gladys Healey

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Gina Maddison (Linda Thomas)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing); Chief Officer (Social Services),  
Service Manager for Older People; Senior Manager – Safeguarding and 
Commissioning; Commissioning Manager; Senior Manager for Adults and Complaints 
Officer.                                                                                 

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

19. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were approved and moved by 
Councillor Mackie and seconded by Councillor Cunningham.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

20. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme and pointed out that the Chief Executive of Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board was leaving.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) 
advised that Jill Harris who was previously acting Chief Executive of (BCUHB) would be 
covering the post during transition.  The Chair requested that any questions member 
had for the meeting with the Health Board on 30th November should be submitted to the 
Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator by 1st November in order 
for her to forward them to the Board to enable them to research the questions and have 
answers on the day rather than answering at a later date.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Chief Officer (Social Services) advised members that staffing would be 
referenced in the review of Performance Reporting on 8th December which Councillor 
Claydon raised concern about especially with the pressures in Adult Social Care.

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator encouraged 
Members to put forward any items they may wish to add to the Programme.  

The Senior Manager for Adults informed members that staff files and people in 
supported living were now in a digital format however CSIW were still asking for a paper 
copy which the Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised 
was the only item outstanding on action tracking.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Rob Davies and 
seconded by Councillor Cunningham.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be authorised 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

21. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS PROCEDURE 2021-22 

The Complaints Officer introduced the report advising members that there had 
been a small increase in the number of complaints within Adult Social Care but lessons 
had been learned and on a positive note 251 compliments had been received.  He also 
advised that the number of complaints had slightly dropped within Children’s Social 
Services and 204 compliments had been received.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) thanked the Complaints Officer and all the 
Managers who responded to complaints in an effective and efficient way and stated that 
complaints were an opportunity for learning.

Councillor Mackie stated that the report was well presented but questioned if 
Councillors should be doing more as Scrutiny.  The Chair r
[...]
MMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8 December 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it
[...]
ial & Health Care  OSC November 2022

Item/Date Discussion Action By whom Status

Council Plan 
2022/23

Councillor Mackie 
questioned the number of 
items on the review 
compared to the Council 
Plan. The Chief Officer 
(Social Services) advised 
that as far as he was 
aware this was a summary 
of the list.  

The Social Care 
and Environment 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Facilitator would 
check with the 
performance 
team and report 
back to him.

Facilitator Response 
awaited from 
Performance 
Team 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 23

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8th December 2022

Report Subject Annual Report of the North Wales Regional Partnership 
Board 2021/2022

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Wellbeing

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is the Annual Report of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board 
for 2021/2022 (Appendix 1).  It is a requirement within the Part 9 of the Social 
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 that each Regional Partnership Board 
prepares, publishes and submits its annual report to Welsh Government.  

This report is to provide information to partners with regards to the North Wales 
Regional Partnership Board and is activities during 2021/22.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members note the work that is required to be undertaken by the Regional 
Partnership Board.

2 Members note the work and progress undertaken in 2021/22 on the work 
areas being taken forward through the North Wales Regional Partnership 
Board.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE NORTH WALES 
REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD 2021/2022

1.01 The Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 requires that each 
Regional Partnership Board produces and publishes an annual report on its 
work and submits this to Welsh Government.

1.02 In March 2018 the Welsh Government issued Guidance for the completion 
of the Regional Partnership Board Annual reports and Boards were to use 
this guidance for the completion of its report. The attached report contains 
all the information which was required to be included within that Guidance.  
The North Wales Regional Partnership Board report is written in a format 
that captures all information required.  The report also includes views of a 
number of members of the Board.  

1.03 The Regional Partnership Board is the Board which has been set up to 
meet the requirements of Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-Being 
(Wales) Act 2014.  The Act requires that local authorities make 
arrangements to promote co-operation with their relevant partners and 
others, in relation to adults with needs for care and support, carers and 
children.  It places a duty on relevant partners to co-operate with, and 
provide information to, the local authorities for the purposes of their social 
services functions.  

1.04 Part 9 of the Act also provides for partnership arrangements between local 
authorities and Local Health Boards for the discharge of their functions.  
The Act also provides Welsh Government Ministers with regulation making 
powers in relation to formal partnership arrangements, resources for 
partnership arrangements (including pooled funds) and partnership boards. 
 

1.05 The purpose of Part 9 of the Act is to improve outcomes and well-being of 
people, as well as improving the efficiency and effectiveness of service 
delivery.  The key aims of co-operation, partnership and integration can 
therefore be described as: 

 To improve care and support, ensuring people have more say and 
control 

 To improve outcomes and health and wellbeing
 Provide co-ordinated, person centred care and support
 Make more effective use of resources, skills and expertise.  

1.06 The purpose of the Annual report is to set out the progress that Regional 
Partnership Boards have made and reflects on how board are achieving 
the principles of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014.  

1.07 Working in partnership across health and social care services will help 
support resilient communities and also ensure a seamless service for 
individuals that require care and support.

Page 38



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The 6 Local Authorities and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board in 
North Wales pool funding to support regional working across the Region, 
this also funds the Regional Collaboration Team and there is a formal 
partnership agreement to underpin this.

2.02 Through the Regional Partnership Boards, Welsh Government is 
channelling grant funding streams such as the Regional Integration Fund 
for Health and Social Care and the Housing with Care and Integrating and 
Rebalancing capital funds.   Where it is possible to charge regional 
partnership activity to these grants this is being actioned.

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT

3.01 An overall Well-being Impact Assessment has not been completed for the 
Annual Report but Equality Impact Assessments have been completed for 
the individual elements contained within.

3.02 Ensuring compliance with the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 
2014 and with the Guidance on regional partnership board annual reports 
issued in March 2018 in producing the annual report.  

The key risk is that the North Wales Regional Partnership Board is able to 
progress the various requirements as required in the Part 9 Guidance and 
that the partnership develops to enable further partnership working
[...]

• S9 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 powers in respect of 
collaboration with other local authorities. 

• Local Government Act 1972 - in particular s2 which gives local authorities 
powers to do anything which it considers is likely to achieve any one or more of 
the following benefits: the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or 
environmental well-being of the area and section 113 which enables one local 
authority to place its staff at the disposal of another or health authority or Health 
Board. 

S111 Local Government Act 1982 provides for a local authority to have the power to 
do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conductive or incidental to, the 
discharge of their functions.  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8th December 2022

Report Subject Progress Report. Double Click Social Enterprise

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Wellbeing

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides Members with information relating to services provided by 
‘Double Click’ Social Enterprise, supporting people with mental health problems in 
occupational achievement. The service is based in Rowley’s Drive, Shotton, and 
transformed from a Social Services work scheme into a Social Enterprise in 2016 
Double Click provides Design and Print services for the public and in doing so, 
offers training and employment qualifications to over 20 people with mental health 
problems at any one time. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members note the progress and success of Double Click

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROGRESS REPORT - DOUBLE CLICK SOCIAL 
ENTERPRISE

1.01 Historic perspective.
Double Click was formed by Social Services to provide work experience in 
aspects of Design and Print, and was managed by Mental Health Support 
Services for 
[...]
Double Click.

Page 72

https://www.dcdesignprint.co.uk/likeminded/
https://www.dcdesignprint.co.uk/introduction/
https://youtu.be/K25Wd9SkB8o


4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

4.01 None required at this stage. Business changes within Double Click are managed 
by the Board of Directors, in consultation with trainees where appropriate.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None.

6.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

6.01 Contact Officer:  Jo Taylor
Telephone: 01352 701341
E-mail: jo.taylor@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None .

Page 73

mailto:jo.taylor@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTHCARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8th December 2022

Report Subject Social Care - Learning Disability Day and Work 
Opportunities Services Contract

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Wellbeing

Report Author  Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Learning Disability Day and Work 
Opportunities Services and the current contractual situation with a partner 
organisation, Hft, who are contracted to deliver these services.

Following a light-touch procurement exercise, the service contract to deliver the 
service was awarded to Hft, a national charity and specialist learning disability 
service provider. The current contract is effective from 1st February 2018 for an 
initial five year period running until 31st January 2023 with an option to extend for 
a further two years until 31st January 2025. The services subject to contract were 
previously delivered by the in-house Learning Disability service. Consequently as 
part of the contract award, a number of Flintshire County Council staff transferred 
to Hft as per the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations (TUPE) on the service start date.

The contract covers three primary service elements – work opportunities, 
supported employment and day services though the overall service offering has 
evolved significantly since the inception of the contract. There have been 
substantial changes in some of the practical aspects of the service delivery, for 
example the relocation of the day centre from the former Glanrafon site to the 
newly constructed day centre, named Hwb Cyfle, in June 2019.

Hft are a valued partner organisation to the local authority and have been 
supportive and innovative throughout the relationship to date. They have adapted 
to the substantial challenges of operating throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, 
modifying their service delivery model as required according to prevailing 
restrictions to ensure that individuals supported continued to receive services.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



The provider has continued to evolve their local provision and examine innovative 
ways of delivering services. From 1st July 2022, Hft assumed operational 
management of Growing Places, a mental health work opportunities support 
service. They are also a partner organisation in the delivery of Project SEARCH 
in Flintshire, an internship programme for adults with learning disabilities and 
autism. The first scheme in the UK for adults over the age of twenty five was 
launched earlier this year in the county. 

This report provides an update on the progress of the partnership to date and 
focusses on the potential for activating the two year extension clause in the current 
contract.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the progress made through the partnership with 
Hft and supports extending the contract as per the extension clause.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROGRESS TO DATE FOR THE SOCIAL SERVICES 
LEARNING DISABILITY PARTNERSHIP WITH HFT.

1.01 The Learning Disability Day and Work Opportunities service provides 
meaningful activities across several day centre and work environments.  
The service also provides respite for people that use services, and for their 
families and carers. The service supports people to learn new skills, 
prepare for paid and voluntary employment, promotes independence and 
the development of social networks.

The partnership provides a sustainable service model that delivers positive 
outcomes for the individuals supported at the services. The current 
contract incorporates a requirement for Hft to deliver Social Value as part 
of their service offering.  

The new day centre and community facility in Queensferry, Hwb Cyfle, 
which opened in June 2019 has provided a modern and accessible 
environment to facilitate effective service delivery. Day and work 
opportunities services are also delivered across several other sites within 
Flintshire and the Supported Employment team who are based at Hwb 
Dyffryn in Greenfield support in excess of ninety individuals at supported 
work placements across the county, in addition to two cohorts of interns 
enrolled on current Project SEARCH programmes.

1.02 Hft are a nationwide, charitable organisation who provide person-centred 
support to individuals with learning disabilities. The organisation supports 
around 2,200 individuals with learning disabilities across England and 
Wales.

Page 76



As part of the relationship with the local authority, Hft works in close 
partnership with the individuals they support, and other stakeholders such 
as families, carers and involved professionals to develop effective 
services. Hft deploy person-centred models to support people with learning 
disabilities in meaningful activities and relationships and promote 
independence and inclusion.

1.03 The governance and contract monitoring arrangements for the current 
contract are principally managed through the Partnership Board, which 
convene quarterly. The Partnership Board reviews the service delivery 
against the service specification as stated in the contract (via quarterly 
service reports prepared by the service provider), monitors financial 
performance 

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2022

Minutes of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 8 December 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Robert Davies, Carol Ellis, David 
Mackie, Michelle Perfect, Linda Thomas, Gladys Healey and Debbie Owen

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Paul Johnson, Sean Bibby, David Healey and 
Ian Roberts

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Paul Cunningham and Jean Davies

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Executive, Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing), Chief 
Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning, 
Commissioning Manager, Senior Manager for Adults; Senior Manager Children 
and Workforce, Service Manager for Children with Disabilities and Adults under 
65 Years, Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Finance Manager - 
Management Accounting, Strategic Finance Manager - Financial Strategy and 
Insurance, Principal Accountant and General Manager - Double Click

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officers

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were approved and 
moved by Councillor Mackie and seconded by Councillor Robert Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
presented the current Forward Work Programme and informed Members that the 
Council Plan 2022-23 Mid Year Performance Reporting would be at the next 
meeting on 19th January 2023 after it had been to Informal Cabinet.  She also 
informed Members that Nanny Biscuit had confirmed that they would be attending 
the meeting on 2nd March 2023 to give a presentation on the work that they do in 
the Community and within Flintshire.  She reported that it was hoped that 
Members would be able to visit North East Wales Community Equipment Service 
(NEWCES) prior to the meeting on 20th April which would benefit new Members.  



Going forward it was expected that an item would be put on a future agenda to 
discuss Disabled Facility Grants and Occupational Therapy which was raised at a 
recent meeting with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.

She reported that Councillor Mackie had received a response in 
connection with the queries he had with the Council Plan and at the request of 
the Chair, all Members would receive a copy of that response.

Members were encouraged to contact the Facilitator if they had any items 
they wanted including in the Forward Work Programme.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.         

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

34. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET SETTING 2023-24 
(STAGE 2)

Exclusion of the press and public was moved by Councillor Owen and 
seconded by Councillor Robert Davies.

A presentation was provided by the Chief Officer (Social Services) which 
covered the following areas:-

 Reminder of the Council’s Budget Position
 Social Services Cost Pressures
 Social Services Budget Reductions
 Social Services – Past Efficiencies
 Adult Social Care – Risk, Issues and Resilience
 Children’s Services – Risk, Issues and Resilience
 Safeguarding and Commissioning – Risk, Issues and Resilience
 Out of County Cost Pressure
 Budget Procedure – Stage 2
 Budget Procedure – Stage 3 (Final)

Following the presentation, officers responded to questions raised by 
Members.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Owen.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Social Care portfolios cost pressures be noted;

(b) That the Social Care portfolios options to reduce budgets be noted; and

(c) That the Committee advises on any areas of cost efficiency it believes 
should be explored further.

35. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 2021/2022

The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning introduced the 
report which was a requirement within the Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-
Being (Wales) Act 2014 that each Regional Partnership Board (RPB) prepared, 
published and submitted its annual report to Welsh Government (WG).

The purpose of Part 9 of the Act was to improve outcomes and well-being 
of people, as well as improving the efficiency and effectiveness of service 
delivery.  The key aims of co-operation, partnership and integration were:-

 To improve care and support, ensuring people have more say and 
control

 To improve outcomes and health and well-being
 Provide co-ordinated, person centred care and support
 Make more effective use of resources, skills and expertise

The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning agreed to ask the 
Regional Board for all 125 who were included on the Project Integrated Care 
Fund Project list at a request from the Chair.

Councillor Mackie was concerned about the error on the contents page of 
the North Wales Regional Partnership Board and also questioned if the report 
was a generic report that had been written following WG guidelines as it was hard 
to scrutinise due to lack of information it contained.

The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning responded to his 
concerns and explained that the structure of the report was set out within 
legislation but agreed that content was not.  She confirmed that she would 
contact the Regional Collaboration Team who wrote the report to feedback 
comments as it was important if others have not identified points raised.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) stated that both he and Councillor 
Jones were members of RPB and would report back to the Board but he pointed 
out that there were some deliverable actions contained in the report within a 
circular chart, but agreed that there should be the same level of delivery at a 
regional level as at local level.  He added that the support from the RPB had 
helped which was not obvious from the report.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the work that is required to be undertaken by the Regional 
partnership Board be noted; and

(b) That the work and progress undertaken in 2021/22 on the work areas 
being taken forward through the North Wales Regional Partnership Board 
be noted.

36. DOUBLE CLICK

The Service Manager for Children with Disabilities and Adults under 65 
Years presented the report, informing Members that Double Click Social 
Enterprise supported people with mental health problems in occupational 
achievement.  She explained that it was previously a Social Services work 
scheme but transformed into a Social Enterprise in 2016 and that they were 
based in Rowley’s Drive in Shotton providing design and print services for the 
public and offered training and employment qualifications to over 20 people with 
mental health problems at any one time.  She introduced Andy Lloyd-Jones, the 
General Manager of Double Click, who was at the meeting to answer any 
questions from Members.

The Chair advised Members that they would each be given a product 
guide and a calendar as a sample of their work which was produced by former 
trainee who was now a volunteer and mentored two trainees in photography at 
Double Click.   She added that at a recent visit she was amazed at the increased 
confidence in some of the people.

Councillor Mackie admitted that he did not think Double Click would work 
when he read the business plan a number of years ago but happily had been 
proved wrong and agreed that they do a great job.

In response to a concern from Councillor Mackie, the General Manager 
confirmed that there were a number of businesses called ‘Double Click’ but did 
not want to change the name as the people that used them were loyal local 
businesses and as well as being a commercial business, they were also a 
training and development support unit.  He added that income had increased 
every year since it started in 2016 even during the pandemic which he was very 
proud of.  He added that the introduction of online training during that time was a 
positive thing which was something they hoped to introduce again in the future at 
this would benefit people who were too anxious to go out.  He welcomed any 
Members to go and visit them to see the work that they did.

Councillor Owen asked how to refer people to Double Click and in 
response the General Manager said the first point of contact was Alison Adams 
before being referred for an informal meeting with Double Click to make sure that 
Double Click was right for the person and the person was right for them but 
unfortunately there was a waiting list. The Service Manager for Children with 
Disabilities and Adults under 65 Years informed Members that Alison Adams, 
who took referrals for Double Click and various other mental health options, 
worked in Mental Health Support Services for Flintshire County Council and that 
she would find out how long the waiting list was and inform Members.



Councillor Gladys Healey asked if they recruited school leavers who left 
school with no qualifications and low confidence.  The Service Manager for 
Children with Disabilities and Adults under 65 Years advised that referrals came 
through the mental health team but they needed to be over the age of 18.  The 
General Manager advised the Chair that they did not recruit apprentices.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Linda Thomas 
and seconded by Councillor Robert Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the progress and success of Double Click be noted.

Councillor Ian Roberts apologised for his late arrival to the meeting as he 
was held up in another meeting and missed the budget debate but would get a 
full update from the Chair and Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Social Services and Wellbeing.

37. GROWING PLACES AND HFT

The Commissioning Manager introduced the report giving an update on 
the Learning Disability Day and Work Opportunities Services and the current 
contractual situation with a partner organisation called Hft.  Hft were a 
nationwide, charitable organisation with a 5 year contract to deliver the service 
with the Council effective from February 2018 with an option in the contract to 
extend for a further 2 years until January 2025. They provided meaningful 
activities across several day centres and work environments and also provided 
respite for people that used services, and for their families and carers.  The 
service supported people to learn new skills, prepare for paid and voluntary 
employment, promoted independence and the development of social networks.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) explained that Hft was a financial 
success similar to Double Click and had brought in huge added value from their 
own resources both financially and creatively.  The reinvigoration of the group of 
services was startling as some of the services needed to be renewed which they 
had, eg Hwb Cyfle being the centre piece.  He made reference to point 2.02 in 
the report and stated that the renewal of the contract should reflect that non-
TUPE staff should be considered for inflationary increases along with other 
running costs.

Councillor Mackie thanked the Chief Officer (Social Services) for his 
comments and appreciated that all information could not be given in the report as 
it was commercially sensitive but suggested that all the information that he had 
just verbally given should be included in the report in order to agree the extension 
of the 2 year contract.

In response the Chief Officer (Social Services) took his point on board and 
hoped that the 2 year extension was confirmed and then more detail of their 
success would be discussed at a later date.



The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress made through the partnership with Hft 
and supports extending the contract as per the extension clause.

38. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm)

…………………………
Chair


